








NOBLESVILLE (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER UTILITY

SCHEDULE OF ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS AND FUNDING

(Stoney Creek Lift Station, Phase V, Lift Station 9)

(Based on estimates per Utility Management and Consulting Engineers)

ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS Stoney Creek Phase V Little Chicago Rd. Total

Lift Station LTCP Lift Station Projects

(LS 2) (LS 9)

Construction Costs:

Stoney Creek Lift Station (LS 2) $13,000,000 $13,000,000

LTCP Phase V $2,611,301 2,611,301

Little Chicago Rd. (LS 9) $1,000,000 1,000,000

Sub-totals 13,000,000 2,611,301 1,000,000 16,611,301

Construction Contingencies 1,950,000 391,695 150,000 2,491,695

Total Construction and Contingencies Costs 14,950,000 3,002,996 1,150,000 19,102,996

Non-Construction Costs:

Construction Engineering Services 548,700 229,800 50,000 828,500

Resident representative services 1,300,000 378,000 50,000 1,728,000

Other 186,720 186,720

Deposit to debt service reserve (1) 55,000 4,800 59,800

Underwriter's discount (0.5%) 62,400 5,200 67,600

Allowance for bond issuance costs 217,600 15,500 233,100

Miscellaneous and project contingencies 4,850 702,484 707,334

Total Estimated Non-Construction Costs 2,188,550 1,497,004 125,500 3,811,054

Total Estimated Project Costs $17,138,550 $4,500,000 $1,275,500 $22,914,050

ESTIMATED PROJECT FUNDING

Proposed Sewage Works 2020 Financing $12,474,300 $1,030,700 $13,505,000

2017 Bond Fund (350) - Remaining Bond Proceeds $2,425,720 2,425,720

Operation and Maintenance Fund (300) 1,840,000 160,000 2,000,000

Bond and interest (302) 55,000 4,800 59,800

Plant Expansion Fund (301-303) 1,530,550 1,622,980 20,000 3,173,530

Interceptor Expansion Fund (301-304) 548,700 451,300 1,000,000

Emergency Account (301-305) 690,000 60,000 750,000

Total Estimated Project Funding $17,138,550 $4,500,000 $1,275,500 $22,914,050

(1) It is anticipated that the debt service reserve requirement for the selected financing will be funded by excess B&I dollars

(if available).
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(Subject to the attached letter dated July 13, 2020)

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)

(Internal Use Only)



NOBLESVILLE (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER UTILITY

SCHEDULE OF AMORTIZATION OF $13,505,000 PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF

PROPOSED SEWAGE WORKS REVENUE BONDS OF 2020

Assumes bonds dated September 15, 2020.

Assumed

Payment Principal Interest Debt Service Bond Year

Date Balance Rate(s) Principal Interest Total Total

(In $1,000's) (%) (In $1,000's) (-----------------------In Dollars-----------------------)

01/01/21 $13,505 $155,790.56 $155,790.56 $155,790.56

07/01/21 13,505 208,750.00 208,750.00

01/01/22 13,505 4.000 $50 208,750.00 258,750.00 467,500.00

07/01/22 13,455 4.000 50 207,750.00 257,750.00

01/01/23 13,405 4.000 50 206,750.00 256,750.00 514,500.00

07/01/23 13,355 4.000 50 205,750.00 255,750.00

01/01/24 13,305 4.000 50 204,750.00 254,750.00 510,500.00

07/01/24 13,255 4.000 320 203,750.00 523,750.00

01/01/25 12,935 4.000 330 197,350.00 527,350.00 1,051,100.00

07/01/25 12,605 4.000 335 190,750.00 525,750.00

01/01/26 12,270 3.000 340 184,050.00 524,050.00 1,049,800.00

07/01/26 11,930 3.000 345 178,950.00 523,950.00

01/01/27 11,585 3.000 350 173,775.00 523,775.00 1,047,725.00

07/01/27 11,235 3.000 355 168,525.00 523,525.00

01/01/28 10,880 3.000 360 163,200.00 523,200.00 1,046,725.00

07/01/28 10,520 3.000 365 157,800.00 522,800.00

01/01/29 10,155 3.000 375 152,325.00 527,325.00 1,050,125.00

07/01/29 9,780 3.000 380 146,700.00 526,700.00

01/01/30 9,400 3.000 385 141,000.00 526,000.00 1,052,700.00

07/01/30 9,015 3.000 390 135,225.00 525,225.00

01/01/31 8,625 3.000 395 129,375.00 524,375.00 1,049,600.00

07/01/31 8,230 3.000 400 123,450.00 523,450.00

01/01/32 7,830 3.000 410 117,450.00 527,450.00 1,050,900.00

07/01/32 7,420 3.000 415 111,300.00 526,300.00

01/01/33 7,005 3.000 420 105,075.00 525,075.00 1,051,375.00

07/01/33 6,585 3.000 425 98,775.00 523,775.00

01/01/34 6,160 3.000 435 92,400.00 527,400.00 1,051,175.00

07/01/34 5,725 3.000 440 85,875.00 525,875.00

01/01/35 5,285 3.000 445 79,275.00 524,275.00 1,050,150.00

07/01/35 4,840 3.000 455 72,600.00 527,600.00

01/01/36 4,385 3.000 460 65,775.00 525,775.00 1,053,375.00

07/01/36 3,925 3.000 465 58,875.00 523,875.00

01/01/37 3,460 3.000 475 51,900.00 526,900.00 1,050,775.00

07/01/37 2,985 3.000 480 44,775.00 524,775.00

01/01/38 2,505 3.000 485 37,575.00 522,575.00 1,047,350.00

07/01/38 2,020 3.000 495 30,300.00 525,300.00

01/01/39 1,525 3.000 500 22,875.00 522,875.00 1,048,175.00

07/01/39 1,025 3.000 510 15,375.00 525,375.00

01/01/40 515 3.000 515 7,725.00 522,725.00 1,048,100.00

Totals $13,505 $4,942,440.56 $18,447,440.56 $18,447,440.56

(Subject to the attached letter dated July 13, 2020)

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)

(Internal Use Only)
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NOBLESVILLE (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER UTILITY       

SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED COMBINED BOND AMORTIZATION

Payment Proposed Proposed Bond

Date 2011 Bonds 2013 Bonds 2015 Bonds 2017 Bonds 2020 Bonds 2021 Bonds Total Year Total

01/01/21 $361,025.00 $590,670.00 $767,935.00 $386,600.00 $155,790.56 $2,262,020.56 $2,262,020.56

07/01/21 589,895.00       765,438.00         393,850.00         208,750.00          $166,588.53 2,124,521.53          

01/01/22 589,065.00       777,878.00         391,000.00         258,750.00          229,111.25             2,245,804.25          4,370,325.78

07/01/22 588,180.00       775,066.00         398,150.00         257,750.00          232,881.25             2,252,027.25          

01/01/23 587,240.00       767,191.00         395,200.00         256,750.00          241,600.00             2,247,981.00          4,500,008.25

07/01/23 586,245.00       774,316.00         395,775.00         255,750.00          235,216.25             2,247,302.25          

01/01/24 590,195.00       776,252.00         396,275.00         254,750.00          233,883.75             2,251,355.75          4,498,658.00

07/01/24 134,035.00       1,238,062.00      391,700.00         523,750.00          232,551.25             2,520,098.25          

01/01/25 132,825.00       1,233,950.00      392,125.00         527,350.00          236,218.75             2,522,468.75          5,042,567.00

07/01/25 131,615.00       1,234,712.00      392,475.00         525,750.00          234,835.00             2,519,387.00          

01/01/26 130,405.00       1,240,285.00      402,750.00         524,050.00          223,451.25             2,520,941.25          5,040,328.25

07/01/26 134,195.00       1,240,606.00      397,800.00         523,950.00          227,170.00             2,523,721.00          

01/01/27 132,930.00       1,235,738.00      402,850.00         523,775.00          230,837.50             2,526,130.50          5,049,851.50

07/01/27 131,665.00       1,245,744.00      402,750.00         523,525.00          219,453.75             2,523,137.75          

01/01/28 135,400.00       1,240,435.00      397,575.00         523,200.00          228,172.50             2,524,782.50          5,047,920.25

07/01/28 134,080.00       322,400.00         522,800.00          1,546,788.75          2,526,068.75          

01/01/29 132,760.00       328,275.00         527,325.00          1,546,875.00          2,535,235.00          5,061,303.75

07/01/29 136,440.00       324,000.00         526,700.00          1,546,807.50          2,533,947.50          

01/01/30 135,065.00       329,725.00         526,000.00          1,546,586.25          2,537,376.25          5,071,323.75

07/01/30 133,690.00       330,300.00         525,225.00          1,546,211.25          2,535,426.25          

01/01/31 137,315.00       330,800.00         524,375.00          1,545,682.50          2,538,172.50          5,073,598.75

07/01/31 135,885.00       361,225.00         523,450.00          1,020,560.00          

01/01/32 139,455.00       366,125.00         527,450.00          1,033,030.00          2,053,590.00

07/01/32 137,970.00       370,875.00         526,300.00          1,035,145.00          

01/01/33 136,485.00       370,475.00         525,075.00          1,032,035.00          2,067,180.00

07/01/33 523,775.00          523,775.00             

01/01/34 527,400.00          527,400.00             1,051,175.00

07/01/34 525,875.00          525,875.00             

01/01/35 524,275.00          524,275.00             1,050,150.00

07/01/35 527,600.00          527,600.00             

01/01/36 525,775.00          525,775.00             1,053,375.00

07/01/36 523,875.00          523,875.00             

01/01/37 526,900.00          526,900.00             1,050,775.00

07/01/37 524,775.00          524,775.00             

01/01/38 522,575.00          522,575.00             1,047,350.00

07/01/38 525,300.00          525,300.00             

01/01/39 522,875.00          522,875.00             1,048,175.00

07/01/39 525,375.00          525,375.00             

01/01/40 522,725.00          522,725.00             1,048,100.00

     Totals $361,025.00 $6,543,705.00 $15,313,608.00 $9,371,075.00 $18,447,440.56 $12,450,922.28 $62,487,775.84 $62,487,775.84

Average annual debt service for the ten bond years ending January 1, 2031. $4,875,588.53

(Subject to the attached letter dated July 13, 2020)

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)

(Internal Use Only)
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NOBLESVILLE (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER UTILITY       

COMPARISON OF PRO FORMA ANNUAL REVENUES AND BUDGET REQUIREMENTS
FOR CALENDAR YEARS 2020 THROUGH 2023

See explanation of adjustments, page 6.
(Rounded to the nearest $100)

2020 2021 2022 2023 (Ref.)
ANNUAL REVENUES

Collections $13,334,300 $13,388,100 $13,588,600 $13,789,100 (1)
Revenues from growth in users (400 EDU's/yr) 200,500          200,500           200,500          200,500          (2)
Revenue reduction from hardship program (146,700)         -                   -                  -                  (3)
Revenues from approved rate increases 469,200 1,552,400 1,552,400 1,552,400 (4)
Miscellaneous 310,200          310,200           310,200          310,200          (5)
Interest income 15,700            15,700             15,700            15,700            (5)

Total Annual Revenues 14,183,200     15,466,900      15,667,400     15,867,900     

BUDGET REQUIREMENTS
Cash operating expenses 7,397,100 7,619,100 7,848,000 8,083,200 (6)

Debt service:
2011 Bonds 719,000          -                   -                  -                  (7)
2013 Bonds 1,182,100       1,179,000        1,175,400       1,176,400       (8)
2015 Refunding Bonds 1,543,400       1,543,300        1,542,300       1,550,600       (9)
2017 Bonds 770,900          784,900           793,400          792,100          (10)
2020 Bonds 122,900          467,500           514,500          510,500          (11)
2021 Bonds -                  395,700           474,500          469,100          (12)

Revolving Loan (Barrett Law) 100,000          100,000           100,000          100,000          (13)

Capital improvements 2,155,000       2,195,000        1,906,000       2,206,000       (14)

Total Annual Revenue Requirements $13,990,400 $14,284,500 $14,354,100 $14,887,900

Percentage Increase in Rates and Charges 10.40%

Resulting Average Monthly Bill
(Currently $41.78 for residential bill) $46.13

Resulting Increase in Average Monthly Bill $4.35

Debt Service Coverage
(Excludes connection fee revenue) 156% 180% 174% 173%

(Continued on next page)

(Subject to the attached letter dated July 13, 2020)
(Preliminary - Subject to Change)

(Internal Use Only)
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NOBLESVILLE (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER UTILITY       

(Cont'd)    

COMPARISON OF PRO FORMA ANNUAL REVENUES AND BUDGET REQUIREMENTS

FOR CALENDAR YEARS 2020 THROUGH 2023

Explanation of adjustments.

(1) See page 8 of the Financial Management Report of Baker Tilly dated May 20, 2020.

(2) Pro Forma 2020 - 2023 assumes 400 EDU's at the monthly residential flat rate bill of $41.78.

(3) See page 7.

(4) Additional revenues per proposed rate increase.

(5) Based on test year amounts from the Financial Management Report of Baker Tilly dated May 20, 2020.

(6) See "2020 Budget and Forecasted Budgets for Calendar Years 2021, 2022 and 2023" from the Financial Management Report for the Calendar

Year Ended December 31, 2019, dated May 20, 2020 by Baker Tilly.

(7) Based on the amortization of the outstanding 2011 Sewage Works Revenue Bonds dated April 27, 2011 and assumed to be refunded in 2021.

(8) Based on the amortization of the outstanding 2013 Sewage Works Revenue and Refunding Revenue Bonds dated June 5, 2013.

(9) Based on the amortization of the outstanding 2015 Sewage Works Refunding Revenue Bonds dated April 28, 2015.

(10) Based on the amortization of the outstanding 2017 Sewage Works Revenue Bonds dated August 3, 2017.

(11) Based on the amortization of the proposed 2020 Sewage Works Revenue Bonds assumed to be dated September 15, 2020, see page 3.

(12) Based on the amortization of the proposed 2021 Sewage Works Refunding Revenue Bonds assumed to be dated April 15, 2021.

(13) Per Utility Officials.

(14) Based on the capital improvement plan provided by Utility Management.

(Subject to the attached letter dated July 13, 2020)

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)

(Internal Use Only)
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NOBLESVILLE (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER UTILITY       

Proposed Impact from Expansion of the Hardship Program

(Wastewater fees only)

2019 customer count (1) 21,728          

Times estimated  May unemployment rate for Hamilton County (2) 7.5%

Sub-total 1,630            

Times assumed unemployment credit (monthly) (3) $15

Sub-total 24,450          

Times six months (4) 6                   

Total estimated impact from hardship expansion $146,700

(1) Per Utility billing information.

(2) Per the Bureau of Labor Statistics.

(3) Proposed amount per City administration.

(4) It is anticipated that the City will administer the expansion of the Hardship

     Program for unemployed customers for a period of six months subject to change.

     The proposed cap on the program is $250,000.

(Subject to the attached letter dated July 13, 2020)

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)

(Internal Use Only)
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NOBLESVILLE (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER UTILITY       

SCHEDULE OF AMORTIZATION OF $10,780,000 PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF

OUTSTANDING SEWAGE WORKS REVENUE BONDS OF 2011

Bonds dated April 27, 2011.

Payment Principal Interest Debt Service Bond Year

Date Balance Rate(s) Principal Interest Total Total

(In $1,000's) (%) (In $1,000's)

01/01/21 $10,780 4.000          $100 $261,025.00 $361,025.00 $361,025.00

Note: These bonds are assumed to be currently refunded by the 2021 Bonds.

(Subject to the attached letter dated July 13, 2020)

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)

(Internal Use Only)
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(-----------------------In Dollars------------------------)



NOBLESVILLE (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER UTILITY

SCHEDULE OF AMORTIZATION OF $10,765,000 PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF

 PROPOSED SEWAGE WORKS REFUNDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2021

Principal and interest payable semi-annually on January 1st and July 1st, beginning July 1, 2021.

Assumed interest rate as indicated.

Assumes bonds dated April 15, 2021.

Assumed

Payment Principal Interest Debt Service Bond Year

Date Balance Rate Principal Interest Total Total

(In $1,000's) (%) (In $1,000's) (-----------------------In Dollars-----------------------)

07/01/21 $10,765 2.050 $120 $46,588.53 $166,588.53

01/01/22 10,645 2.050 120 109,111.25 229,111.25 $395,699.78

07/01/22 10,525 2.050 125 107,881.25 232,881.25

01/01/23 10,400 2.050 135 106,600.00 241,600.00 474,481.25

07/01/23 10,265 2.050 130 105,216.25 235,216.25

01/01/24 10,135 2.050 130 103,883.75 233,883.75 469,100.00

07/01/24 10,005 2.050 130 102,551.25 232,551.25

01/01/25 9,875 2.050 135 101,218.75 236,218.75 468,770.00

07/01/25 9,740 2.050 135 99,835.00 234,835.00

01/01/26 9,605 2.050 125 98,451.25 223,451.25 458,286.25

07/01/26 9,480 2.050 130 97,170.00 227,170.00

01/01/27 9,350 2.050 135 95,837.50 230,837.50 458,007.50

07/01/27 9,215 2.050 125 94,453.75 219,453.75

01/01/28 9,090 2.050 135 93,172.50 228,172.50 447,626.25

07/01/28 8,955 2.050 1,455 91,788.75 1,546,788.75

01/01/29 7,500 2.050 1,470 76,875.00 1,546,875.00 3,093,663.75

07/01/29 6,030 2.050 1,485 61,807.50 1,546,807.50

01/01/30 4,545 2.050 1,500 46,586.25 1,546,586.25 3,093,393.75

07/01/30 3,045 2.050 1,515 31,211.25 1,546,211.25

01/01/31 1,530 2.050 1,530 15,682.50 1,545,682.50 3,091,893.75

Totals $10,765 $1,685,922.28 $12,450,922.28 $12,450,922.28

Note: The Utility privately placed the proposed Sewage Works Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2021

          pursuant to a Forward Bond Purchase and Continuing Covenants Agreement with J.P. Morgan

          dated February 7, 2020. These bonds are anticipated to close on or about April 15, 2021.

(Subject to the attached letter dated July 13, 2020)

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)

(Internal Use Only)
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NOBLESVILLE (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER UTILITY       

SUMMARY OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED WASTEWATER RATES AND CHARGES  

Present Rates (1)

(Phase III) Proposed Rates (2)

Effective Date 7/1/2019 9/1/2020

(A) RESIDENTIAL USERS:

Monthly Flat Rate $41.78 $46.13

(B) NON-RESIDENTIAL USERS:

Monthly Base Charge:

Meter Size:

5/8 - 3/4  inch meter $14.78 $16.32

1  inch meter 32.95              36.38                 

1 1/4  inch meter 51.19              56.51                 

1 1/2  inch meter 73.08              80.68                 

2  inch meter 123.89            136.77               

3  inch meter 281.59            310.88               

4  inch meter 487.82            538.55               

6  inch meter 1,106.32         1,221.38            

Flow Charge (Per 1,000 Gallons) $4.57 $5.05

(C) EXCESSIVE STRENGTH SURCHARGES (BASED ON

EFFLUENT STRENGTH): Present Proposed

Monthly Monthly 

Per Pound Per Pound

B.O.D. in excess of 300 mg/l $0.07

S.S. in excess of 350 mg/l 0.06

Phosphorus in excess of 15 mg/l 0.51

B.O.D. in excess of 250 mg/l $0.17

S.S. in excess of 250 mg/l 0.10

Phosphorus between 4-6.99 mg/l Tier I 1.76

Phosphorus in excess of 7 mg/l Tier II 10.11

(1) Present phased-in rates approved on May 23, 2017 pursuant to Ordinance No. 14-05-17.

(2) All residential customers are billed a flat monthly sewer rate. Commercial and industrial customers, however are billed

based on actual water usage. Water consumption data received from the City's two major water providers for 

non-residential customers  (all Commercial and Industrial) is re-average on an annual basis (July of each year) to 

determine the monthly billing for the next year. To allow appropriate time for the utility to calculate the non-residential 

bills, it is assumed the rates and charges will be effective on September 1, 2019.

(Subject to the attached letter dated July 13, 2020)

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)

(Internal Use Only)
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NOBLESVILLE (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER UTILITY       

(Continued on next page)

(Subject to the attached letter dated July 13, 2020)

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)

(Internal Use Only)
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NOBLESVILLE (INDIANA) MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER UTILITY       

(Cont'd)

*Trash information not available.

**Not associated with the Town or City's Public Works Department as there is no Town or City-wide service contract. Assumes a private contractor fee 

    for a residential customer based on a general location of the residence.

(Subject to the attached letter dated July 13, 2020)

(Preliminary - Subject to Change)

(Internal Use Only)
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